Safety
Technical specification
Delivery, interdepartmental
transport and unpacking
Operation
Maintenance
Appendix
Ersatzteile - Spare parts

hereby declares that the following product
Product designation: Metal band saw
Type designation: SQ-V13
Metal band saw with frequency converter for speed adjustment of the saw band, which complies with all rel-
evant provisions of the above mentioned Directive 2006/42/EC as well as the other Directives applied
(hereafter referred to as "the Directive"), including their amendments in force at the date of this declaration.
The following additional EU Directives have been applied:
EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
Restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment 2015/863/EU
The safety objective meet the requirement of EC Directive 2006/42/EC.
The following harmonized standards were applied:
EN ISO 16093:2017-10 - Safety - Sawing machines for cold metal (ISO 16093:2017)
EN 60204-1 Safety of machinery - Electrical equipment of machines - Part 1: General requirements
EN ISO 12100:2010 - Safety of machinery - General principles for design - Risk assessment and risk
reduction
EN 50370-2 - Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Product family standard for machine tools - Part 2:
Immunity
EN 55011 (CISPR 11) - Industrial, scientific and medical equipment - Radio-frequency disturbance charac-
teristics - Limits and methods of measurement - class B
EN 61000-3-2 - Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 3-2: Limits - Limits for harmonic current emis-
sions (equipment input current <= 16 A per phase)
EN 61000-3-3 - Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 3-3: Limits - Limitation of voltage changes, volt-
age fluctuations and flicker in public low-voltage supply systems, for equipment with rated current <= 16 A
per phase and not subject to conditional connection
EN ISO 13849 - Safety of machinery - Safety-related parts of control systems
EN 50581:2012 Technical documentation for the assessment of electrical and electronic products with
respect to the restriction of hazardous substances
Responsible for documentation: Kilian Stürmer, phone: +49 (0) 951 96555 - 800
Address: Dr.-Robert-Pfleger-Str. 26, D - 96103 Hallstadt
Hallstadt, 2020-09-30
Kilian Stürmer
(CEO, General Manager)